IntroducedMayorDate:December 16, 1997Action:AdoptedVote:Unanimous

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 97-093

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE INNOVATIONS IN AMERICAN GOVERNMENT PROGRAM IN COOPERATION WITH THE KENAI RIVER CENTER

- WHEREAS, notice has been received from the Ford foundation and Harvard University that the Innovations in American Government Program grant awards are available for calendar year 1998; and
- WHEREAS, eligible applicants include any federal, state, local, tribal, and territorial government; and
- WHEREAS, Innovations in American Government invites applications from all types of programs, particularly those which involve interagency collaboration, tap the creativity of frontline employees, reshape agency missions and routines, or entail significant policy departures; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Borough has received national recognition for Excellence in Local Government for the development of the Kenai River Center; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai River Center has requested the Borough to submit an application in cooperation with them for a grant in an amount of up to \$100,000 from the Ford Foundation under the Innovations in American Government Program; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Kenai River Center meets the preliminary eligibility criteria as an inter-agency permitting center with area-wide benefit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor is authorized to negotiate, execute, and submit to the Innovations in American Government Program any and all documents required for a cooperative application on behalf of the Kenai River Center for a grant award up to \$100,000.

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska

SECTION 2. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 16TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 1997.

Jack Brown, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S. Murphy, CMC/AAE Borough Clerk